
Quarterly Report Q3 
Financial Year 2010/2011 



2 

ISRA VISION AG: Q3 10/11 – Revenues grow by 19% and EBT by 24% af-

ter 9 months 
 
Highlights of the first nine months of financial year 
2010/2011 
 
• Revenue growth in the first 9 months plus 19% to 51.7 mill. € (9 months 

09/10: 43.4 mill. Euros), in the 3rd quarter plus 18% (comp. to same quar-

ter of previous year) 

• EBT growth in the first 9 months plus 24% to 8.9 mill. € (9 months 09/10: 

7.2 mill.€) 

• EBIT growth in the first 9 months plus 22% to 9.6 mill. € (9 months 09/10: 

7.8 mill. €) 

• Gross margin reaches 60% compared to total output (9 months 09/10: 

59%) 

• Further continuous margin increases, all referenced to total output: 

• EBITDA margin increased to 26% (FY 09/10: 24%; Q3 09/10: 25%) 

• EBIT margin increased to 17% (FY 09/10: 16%; Q3 09/10: 16%) 

• EBT margin increased to 16% (FY 09/10: 15%; Q3 09/10: 15%) 

• Strong order backlog of significantly over 40 mill. €  

• ISRA with proven planning consistency – Q3 figures strengthen forecast 

for entire year  

*) in relation to Total Output 

 9 months 2010/2011 
  

9 months 2009/2010  Change 

      

Revenues 51,668 T€ 89%* 43,360 T€ 88%* +19% 

Gross Profit 34,341T€ 60%* 29,084 T€ 59%* +18% 

EBITDA 14,753 T€ 26%*  12,271 T€ 25%* +20% 

EBIT 9,556 T€ 17%* 7,827 T€ 16%* +22% 

EBT 8,938 T€ 16%* 7,190 T€ 15%* +24% 

Net profit 6,123 T€ 11%* 4,953 T€ 10%* +24% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

2.06 €  1.67 €   

 Q3 2010/2011  
  

Q3 2009/2010  Change 
 

      

Revenues 19,025 T€ 91%* 16,091T€ 89%* +18% 

Gross Profit 12,420 T€ 60%* 10,812 T€ 60%* +15% 

EBITDA 5,168 T€ 25%* 4,393 T€ 24%* +18% 

EBIT 3,447 T€ 17%* 2,814 T€ 16%* +23% 

EBT 3,249 T€ 16%* 2,615 T€ 15%* +24% 

Net profit 2,200 T€ 11%* 1,781 T€ 10%* +23% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

0.75 €  0.61 €   

In short form 
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Double-digit profitable growth continues – annual fore-
cast confirmed 
 

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-

spection systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, increased 

revenues in the first nine months of financial year 2010/2011 (October 1 to Septem-

ber 30) by two digits with more than 19 percent to 51.7 million Euros compared to 

the same period of the previous year (PY: 43.4 million Euros). All relevant earnings 

ratios improved. With a growth of 18 percent to 19.0 million Euros (PY: 16.1 million 

Euros) in the third quarter, the growth development of the first six months could be 

continued at a high level. The order entries in the ISRA Group remain constantly 

good and substantiate the outlook for a strong growth for the entire year. Overall, the 

business development in the first nine months of 2010/2011 confirms the strategic 

goal to surpass the revenue mark of 100 million Euros (100+) in the medium term. 

 

The EBT margin in relation to total output increased by one percent to 16 percent 

(PY: 15 percent) in the nine-months period. EBT (earnings before taxes) rose by 24 

percent and reached 8.9 million Euros (PY: 7.2 million Euros), referred to the third 

quarter. 3.2 million Euros (PY: 2.6 million Euros). In relation to total output, the EBIT 

margin increased to 17 percent in the nine-months period (PY: 16 percent). Taking 

into account the depreciations totaling 5.2 million Euros (PY: 4.4 million Euros), 

EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) increased by 22 percent totaled to 9.6 mil-

lion Euros (PY: 7.8 million Euros). In the third quarter, the increase even amounted 

to 23 percent to 3.4 million Euros (PY: 2.8 million Euros). EBITDA (earnings before 

interest, taxes and depreciation) increased by 20 percent to 14.8 million Euros (PY: 

12.3 million Euros), thereby reaching a margin improvement of one percent to 26 

percent referenced to total output (PY: 25 percent), or by two percent compared to 

financial year 2009/2010. 

 

The production costs could have been further optimized. The gross margin (total 

output minus costs for material and labor of production and engineering) subse-

quently reaches 60 percent (PY: 59 percent) in the nine-months period. 
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The business development to-date and the constant high growth in the double-digit 

range for order entry in all regions confirm the management with respect to its strat-

egy. Thereby, the company diversifies itself across a number of industries, such as 

Metal, Paper, Special Paper, Plastics, Glass, Solar and Automotive. In addition, 

ISRA supplies customers in different regions, who are predominantly worldwide 

leading companies in their markets. For the entire year 2010/2011, ISRA confirms 

the forecast which states that a double-digit revenue growth to significantly more 

than 70 million Euros, with improved margins compared to the previous year, should 

be reached. At the same time, the focus remains on expanding the industry and 

product portfolio. As such, the company strives for additional revenue sources, for 

example with the new 3D Robot Guidance product portfolio. ISRA continues the 

rather successful innovation and marketing offensive, so that new products and ap-

plications can be introduced to the market on a continuous basis in the coming 

years.  

 

 

Segments and regions 
 

The positive business development from the first six months continued in the third 

quarter with almost undiminished dynamic force. Earnings increased in the double-

digit range across all regions. The revenues in North America increased signifi-

cantly, and exceeded the development in Europe from a percentage point of view. 

The positive sales in Asia continued without interruption. For this reason, it was once 

again possible to further expand the strong market position in the two segments Sur-

face Vision and Industrial Automation. 

 

In the first nine months of 2010/2011, revenues in the Surface Vision segment in-

creased by 20 percent to 43.8 million Euros (PY: 36.5 million Euros). During this 

time, EBITDA increased by 19 percent to 12.2 million Euros (PY: 10.2 million Euros), 

while EBIT rose by 16 percent to 8.1 million Euros (PY: 7.0 million Euros). This posi-

tive development is driven particularly by the business units Glass, Plastics and Pa-

per which improved even further with good order entries. Metals was also one of the 

revenue pillars. The development in the business units Special Paper and Print is in 

line with the planning. The order entries at the start of the fourth quarter show a simi-

lar trend. The business in America continued the positive development of the first 

two quarters as a result of intensive sales activities. Europe and Asia continue to 

develop at a high level.   
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In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA's sales activities aimes almost exclu-

sively customers from the automotive industry. In the first nine months of the year 

under review, the strong order development from the automotive industry created 

increasing revenues and earnings. Earnings reached 7.8 million Euros (PY: 6.8 mil-

lion Euros), and the EBIT significantly increased by 69 percent to 1.4 million Euros 

(PY: 0.8 million Euros). EBITDA rose by 25 percent to 2.6 million Euros, after 2.1 

million Euros in the same period of the previous year. Overall, order entries of more 

than 50 percent indicates a continuing robust business in the Automotive business 

unit. The long-term general agreement for quality control in body manufacturing with 

3D measuring systems forms a good basis for the next financial years. In this indus-

try, ISRA continues to focus on a broad 3D product portfolio and continues to ex-

pand its leading role in this area 

 

 

Revenue and profit situation in the ISRA Group 
 

In the first nine months of the financial year 2010/2011, the Group's consolidated 

revenues improved by 19 percent to 51.7 million Euros (PY: 43.4 million Euros). In 

the third quarter, revenues increased by 18 percent to 19.0 million Euros (PY: 16.1 

million Euros). The other capitalized developments dropped by three percent to 5.8 

million Euros (PY: 5.9 million Euros). Thus, total output amounted to 57.4 million 

Euros (PY: 49.3 million Euros). Material costs in the nine-months period increased 

nearly parallel with the revenues increase by 21 percent to 11.4 million Euros (PY: 

9.4 million Euros). With respect to the third quarter, it increased only disproportion-

ately with 17 percent to 3.9 million Euros (PY: 3.4 million Euros). The material costs 

ratio reached 20 percent and was one percentage point above the previous year's 

value of 19 percent. The costs of labor increased disproportionately by 8 percent to 

11.7 million Euros (PY: 10.8 million Euros), resulting in a labor costs ratio of 20 per-

cent. As a total, the production costs increased by 14 percent to 23.1 million Euros 

(PY: 20.2 million Euros), which led to an improved gross margin in relation to total 

output by one percentage point to 60 percent (PY: 59 percent). 

 

Research and development amounted to 8.5 million Euros (PY: 7.3 million Euros) in 

expenses, which is 17 percent more than in the nine-months period of 2009/2010. 

Administrative costs could be lowered by 3 percent to 2.8 million Euros (PY: 2.9 mil-

lion Euros). With the continued sales offensive, the expenditures for sales and mar-
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keting increased by 15 percent to 8.9 million Euros (PY: 7.7 million Euros). Overall, 

the costs did not develop as strongly as the revenues so that profitability could be 

increased in the Group which is manifested in the improved profit margins. 

 

EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation) rose by 20 percent to 

14.8 million Euros (PY: 12.3 million Euros), the EBITDA margin based on total out-

put amounted to 26 percent (PY: 25 percent). Compared to revenues, the EBITDA 

margin reached 29 percent, after reaching 28 percent in the previous year. After de-

preciation totaling 5.2 million Euros (PY: 4.4 million Euros), EBIT (earnings before 

interest and taxes) increased by 22 percent totaled to 9.6 million Euros (PY: 7.8 mil-

lion Euros). In relation to the total output, the EBIT margin improved by one percent-

age point to 17 percent (PY: 16 percent). Compared to revenues, the margin 

reached the same amount as in the previous year, namely 18 percent. The financial 

result remained unchanged at 0.6 million Euros (PY: 0.6 million Euros).  

 

One of the key indicators for the management in the ISRA Group is the EBT. In the 

nine-months period, EBT improved by 24 percent to 8.9 million Euros (PY: 7.2 mil-

lion Euros). In relation to total output, the EBT margin increased to 16 percent (PY: 

15 percent), while it remained unchanged at 17 percent in relation to revenues. After 

tax and minority interest, consolidated net profit increased by 24 percent to 6.1 mil-

lion Euros (PY: 4.9 million Euros) after nine months. Net return relative to total out-

put increased by one percentage point compared to the previous year and 

amounted to 11 percent. Hence, earnings per share increased to 1.41 Euros (PY: 

1.14 Euros). 

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 
 

Cash flow from operating activities as of 30.06.2011 reached 4.1 million Euros. In-

vestments accounted to 6.4 million Euros (PY: 7.0 million Euros) in expenditures. 

With the use of external resources, cash flow from financing activities increased to 

4.8 million Euros (PY: 1.2 million Euros). Fund assets increased to 10.7 million Eu-

ros (PY: 6.4 million Euros). Together with the available credit lines, the ISRA Group 

features sufficient liquidity to finance the targeted growth. 
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The equity ratio amounted to 56 percent (PY: 55 percent) as of the end of June. The 

strategic goal is to maintain the equity ratio at a level of more than 50 percent. As of 

the balance sheet date of June 30, the liquid assets amounted to 10.7 million Euros 

(PY: 8.1 million Euros). The trade receivables decreased in the framework of the 

improved receivables management opposite to the revenues development by 3 per-

cent to 45.3 million Euros (PY: 46.9 million Euros). Inventories increased as a result 

of demand to 19.1 million Euros (PY: 14.1 million Euros) and other short-term finan-

cial assets rose by 65 percent to 3.5 million Euros (PY: 2.1 million Euros). As a total, 

the short-term assets on the consolidated balance sheet increased by 11 percent to 

77.6 million Euros (PY: 70.1 million Euros), their share of the balance sheet total 

amounted to 46 percent (PY: 44 percent). The intangible assets were rotationally 

subjected to an in-depth examination which did not lead to a depreciation require-

ment based on the current planning, neither for the business and company values, 

nor for other intangible assets. Long-term assets increased slightly to 91.8 million 

Euros (PY: 90.8 million Euros).  

 

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, the trade payables de-

creased by 2.6 million Euros to 4.4 million Euros (PY: 7.1 million Euros). The short-

term financial liabilities as of the reporting date increased to 20.2 million Euros (PY: 

11.3 million Euros), whereas the other financial liabilities decreased by 30 percent to 

6.6 million Euros (PY: 9.4 million Euros), and the tax liabilities decreased to 0.4 mil-

lion Euros (PY: 0.6 million Euros). For the long-term liabilities to banks, 3.4 million 

Euros were repaid as scheduled. As a result, the corresponding liability item de-

creased to 19.9 million Euros (PY: 23.2 million Euros). With the consolidated net 

profit that increased further in the nine-months period, the equity capital increased to 

94.6 million Euros (PY: 88.3 million Euros).  

 

 

 

Employees and management  
 

In the first nine months of the financial year 2010/2011, the ISRA Group employed 

429 employees on average (PY: 358). Approximately half of them are working in the 

production and engineering area. Almost 20 percent of the workforce was employed 

in marketing and sales, with another nearly 20 percent in research and develop-

ment. With a share of 14 percent of employees, the Administrative area is the small-
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est one in the Group. At the more than 20 ISRA locations worldwide, 75 percent of 

the employees are located in Europe, 10 percent in North and Latin America, and 

just under 15 percent in Asia. With its close contact to customers and sales partners, 

combined with reliable service and support around the clock, the company can 

quickly respond to changing customer demands, thereby creating the basis for a 

profitable growth. 

 

ISRA continues to have high growth objectives. To promote the expansion of the 

business volume, the structures are successively adjusted in the group and the sec-

ond management level is reinforced. With an eye on the strategic goal "100+" – sur-

passing the revenue threshold of 100 million Euros – ISRA continuously reinforces 

the second management level that was started at the beginning of financial year 

2010/2011. In the process, ISRA counts on experienced specialists who build sus-

tainable structures for the targeted revenue dimension in the areas of production, 

customer service and design. The increase in personnel is done selectively at strate-

gically important value-added positions. Administration will continue to be lean.  

 

Another decisive success factor for future growth of the ISRA Group is the strength-

ening of its local presence at customers. For this reason, the company will continue 

to concentrate on the expansion of sales, marketing and service. In this context, the 

regional focus will remain on Asia. ISRA relies on stable customer relationships and 

a worldwide sales network. 

 

Qualified and motivated employees are the foundation of future success. Hence, it is 

a priority goal to gain and to promote highly qualified employees and to secure their 

long-term ties with the company. For this purpose, ISRA offers not only perform-

ance-based compensation, but also targeted opportunities for professional develop-

ment. ISRA maintains a corporate culture that is based on continuity and fairness 

when dealing with its employees. For this reason, innovative part-time work pro-

grams for balancing job and family are at the center of the current human relations 

strategy. By integrating diverse nationalities and cultures within the employee teams, 

ISRA also reinforces the global orientation of the company.  
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Trade fairs ensure international sales success 
 

As a company focused on long-term profitable growth, ISRA places great impor-

tance on national and international trade fairs. Convincing trade fair appearances 

are seen as an investment in the conquest of new industries and regions as well as 

in acquiring new customers. Especially personal contact with potential customers is 

the most effective way to establish a partnership based on trust.  

 

As in years past, this financial year ISRA takes part in the most important trade 

shows in the industry, including 15 in Asia and the Middle East, 16 in Europe, ten in 

the US and two in South America. Three of these shows were geared toward indus-

trial automation customers in the automotive and general industries sectors. With 

the Surface Inspection sector, ISRA presented itself on different industry trade fairs: 

four for Display Glass, four for Glass, four for Metals, five for Paper, eleven for Plas-

tics, seven for Print and six for Solar. Besides exhibiting at trade shows, ISRA also 

conducts a series of workshops, both in-house and on-site at key customer loca-

tions, aimed at educating customers on the benefits and performance capacity of 

ISRA systems.  

 

 

Research and development 
 

To maintain the position in the contested national and international competition, 

products and production processes always have to be optimized. For a high-

technology company such as ISRA, it means that research and development are of 

high importance in the long-term company strategy because innovative products and 

applications are the driving force for future profitable growth. ISRA’s R&D invest-

ments focus on the following objectives: strategically enhancing cutting-edge solu-

tion technologies, increasing product effectiveness, reducing the time lag between 

development and market launch, and reducing system costs. Today and tomorrow, 

the requirements of customers can be met only with innovative products that feature 

state-of-the-art technology. In the process, it must be ensured that the investments 

enable a fast return of investment for the customer. ISRA focuses on long-term and 

trusting partnerships. This constant customer proximity allows a deep insight into the 

process flows, thereby delivering the information with which ISRA develops techno-

logically leading solutions and systems.  
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In the first nine months of 2010/2011, ISRA invested a total of 8.5 million Euros in 

research and development. Compared to the previous year (7.3 million Euros), this 

represents an increase by 17 percent. The percentage of R&D investments to total 

output remained constant at 15 percent compared to the nine-months period of 

2009/2010. The innovation activities will be continued undiminished in the future. 

The goal is to continuously develop new markets with technologically leading prod-

ucts and to further develop existing markets. The high innovation force is the basis 

for the costs and technology leadership of ISRA and also supports the double-digit 

organic growth in the entire group. 

 

The multitude of developments for a variety of sectors also demonstrates that the 

multi-industry strategy at ISRA is being practiced from the initial product idea to the 

finalized applications. 

 

 

The ISRA share 
 

At the international stock exchanges, the share prices considerably increased from 

the beginning of October 2010 to the end of June 2011. The ISRA share also in-

creased significantly during this time period and reached an increase in value of ap-

proximately 17 percent. As a result, the ISRA share reached nearly the same level 

as the German blue chip index, DAX, which also rose by approximately 17 percent. 

Compared to the TecDAX, which represents the most important German technology 

values and increased by slightly more than 13 percent in the reporting period, the 

ISRA share even outperformed it. The ISRA share posted its low on the Xetra trad-

ing system on December 3 with 14.56 Euros, the high was reached in January 2011 

19.57 Euros. During this time period, an average of 8,213 shares were sold each 

trading day at all German stock exchanges combined.  

 

The ISRA share is monitored and assessed on a regular basis by several renowned 

analysts. They all see additional potential for the ISRA share. Hence, the LBBW 

confirmed its "buy" rating on May 31, 2011, with a target share price of 25 Euros. 

Matelan also rated the ISRA share as "buy" on June 3 with a target share price of 23 

Euros. On June 20, Hauck & Aufhäuser took on the coverage of ISRA and assigned 

the buy rating with a target share price of 25 Euros. After the end of the reporting 

period, a study by the analysts of Close Brothers Seydler Research AG appeared on 
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August 4 who took on their coverage with the "buy" rating and a target share price of 

24 Euros. On August 24, Hauck & Aufhäuser confirmed the existing buy rating for 

ISRA, but adjusted the target share price to 23 Euros based on the general eco-

nomic outlook which is currently difficult to forecast. 

 

Beside the strengthen in coverage it is another goal of the increased investor rela-

tions activities to increase the number of roadshows, thereby addressing a multitude 

of new investors in Germany and abroad in the coming months. In the third quarter, 

ISRA was already active and established additional contacts to new investors and 

intensified the dialogue with existing groups of investors.  

 

 

Outlook 

 
After the good development in the first nine months of financial year 2010/2011, the 

ISRA management reinforces the goal of the long-term growth strategy. One of the 

most important strategic steps toward achieving this goal is the expansion of market 

share in currently-served markets and industries through new customer acquisition. 

In addition, ISRA is also seeking entry into so far unserved regional markets, new 

industries and sales channels for its existing products and services. ISRA places an 

undiminished high value on research and development, because innovations are the 

driving force of growth – for regular customers and new buyers. ISRA is also using 

its existing expertise to provide new customers in new industries with proven tech-

nologies.  

 

Based on the current order entries, an undiminished dynamic growth can be ex-

pected in North and South America. Strong growth are also expected in Asia and in 

the European market. In the business units of the Surface Vision segment, Glass, 

Plastics and Paper prove themselves to be particularly strong, thereby substantiat-

ing the assessment by the management from the previous quarter. For Glass, a con-

tinuation of the good development based on the successful introduction of new prod-

ucts and innovations can be expected, in the Plastics business unit the management 

anticipates additional growth rates at a high level. Driven by expanded productport-

folio, the order entries in the Paper business unit indicate good revenue growth. In 

the Metals business unit, a more cautious, but still stable development is expected. 

ISRA anticipates a long-term potential of the products for the solar industry. In this 
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area, the growth markets of optical quality inspection in the fields Thin film, Solar 

thermal systems, Cells, Strings and Modules are being served.  

 

For the Automotive business unit, ISRA anticipates a dynamic growth. The strong 

order entries from the automotive industry, which rose by more than 50 percent 

compared to the same period of the previous year, are following the trend based on 

the assessment by the management, whereby automobile manufacturers are forced 

to an even higher efficiency in the constantly more competitive international competi-

tion. ISRA has products and solutions that offer the automotive industry higher pro-

ductivity, more efficiency and complete quality assurance. As such, ISRA concluded 

a strategical delivery agreement in the third quarter with a leading automobile manu-

facturer in the double-digit million euro range, which is also relevant for future mar-

ket cultivation in the 3D Machine Vision measuring systems. 

 

The innovation and marketing offensive initiated by management shows good re-

sults and will be continued undiminished. In addition, the second management level 

in the added-value segments will be reinforced further with experienced specialists. 

This is intended to prepare the structure of the company for the next growth step in 

the context of the mid-term growth strategy 100+. Furthermore, the strategy of ISRA 

also includes the external growth using acquisitions. In this area, the company al-

ready has vast experience. The management continuously analyzes possible strate-

gic targets. They should complement the actual ISRA product portfolio in a meaning-

ful way, increase the market share or provide the opportunity of developing new 

markets. For the valuation, the management concentrates on the economic effi-

ciency as well as on synergy potentials of the acquisition object. The conclusion of a 

further transaction in 2011 is actively pursued. 

 

The positive revenue growth in the first nine months of 2010/2011, the order backlog 

with significantly more than 40 million Euros and the actual order entries are a good 

basis for the current financial year. The company therefore reinforces the goals for 

2010/2011 (01 Oct 2010 – 30 Sept 2011) to double-digit revenue growth to signifi-

cantly more than 70 million Euros and to increase the profit margins compared to the 
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previous year. The goal is to keep the profit margins at the significantly higher level 

of the last two quarters. 

 

For the coming financial year ISRA plans - not least because of the expected posi-

tive effects from the sales and innovation offensive - to continue the double-digit 

growth.  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2010 to Jun. 30, 2011 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Jun. 30, 2011) 

FY 2009/2010 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Jun. 30, 2010) 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011)  

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010)  

Net sales 51,668 90% 43,360 88% 19,025 91% 16,091 89% 

Capitalized development 5,779 10% 5,930 12% 1,831 9% 1,888 11% 

Total operating revenue 57,447 100% 49,290 100% 20,856 100% 17,979 100% 

Cost of materials 11,425 20% 9,415 19% 3,944 19% 3,366 19% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 11,681 20% 10,792 22% 4,491 22% 3,800 21% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 23,107 40% 20,206 41% 8,436 40% 7,166 40% 

Gross Profit 34,341 60% 29,084 59% 12,420 60% 10,812 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 8,505 15% 7,265 15% 3,048 15% 2,466 14% 

Sales and marketing costs 8,887 15% 7,702 16% 3,460 17% 3,131 17% 

Administration costs 2,791 5% 2,873 6% 956 5% 1,152 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 11,679 20% 10,575 21% 4,416 21% 4,283 24% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 596 1% 1,027 2% 211 1% 329 2% 

EBITDA 14,753 26% 12,271 25% 5,168 25% 4,393 24% 

Depreciation 5,197 9% 4,445 9% 1,721 8% 1,579 9% 

Total costs 25,380 44% 22,284 45% 9,185 44% 8,328 46% 

EBIT 9,556 17% 7,827 16% 3,447 17% 2,814 16% 

Interest income 34 0% 56 0% 11 0% 9 0% 

EBT 8,938 16% 7,190 15% 3,249 16% 2,615 15% 

Taxes on earnings 2,815 5% 2,238 5% 1,049 5% 834 5% 

Net profit for the period 6,123 11% 4,953 10% 2,200 11% 1,781 10% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 2.06 1.67 0.75 0.61 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.41 1.14 0.51 0.42 

Shares issued 4,303,481****) 4,330,826****) 4,299,194****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,332,760****) 

Minorities 24 0% 49 0% 4 0% -4 0% 

Net profit after minorities 6,099 11% 4,904 10% 2,195 11% 1,784 10% 

Interest expense -652 -1% -692 -1% -209 -1% -208 -1% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2010 to Jun. 30, 2011 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Jun. 30, 2011) 

FY 2009/2010 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Jun. 30, 2010) 

FY 20102011 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011)  

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010)  

Net sales 51,668 100% 43,360 100% 19,025 100% 16,091 100% 

Cost of sales 23,338 45% 20,524 47% 8,466 44% 7,321 46% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 28,330 55% 22,836 53% 10,559 56% 8,769 54% 

Research and development 7,330 14% 5,064 12% 2,751 14% 1,752 11% 

Total costs 8,505 16% 7,265 17% 3,048 16% 2,467 15% 

Depreciation 4,733 9% 3,815 9% 1,663 9% 1,259 8% 

Grants -128 0% -86 0% -128 -1% -86 -1% 

Capitalized development -5,779 -11% -5,930 -14% -1,831 -10% -1,888 -12% 

Sales and marketing cots 9,064 18% 7,929 18% 3,484 18% 3,251 20% 

Administration costs 2,847 6% 2,957 7% 960 5% 1,196 7% 

Sales and administration costs 11,910 23% 10,886 25% 4,444 23% 4,447 28% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 467 1% 941 2% 83 0% 244 2% 

Interest income 34 0% 56 0% 11 0% 9 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 8,938 17% 7,190 17% 3,249 17% 2,615 16% 

Taxes on earnings 2,815 5% 2,238 5% 1,049 6% 834 5% 

Net profit for the period 6,123 12% 4,953 11% 2,200 12% 1,781 11% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 2.06 1.67 0.75 0.61 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.41 1.14 0.51 0.42 

Shares issued 4,303,481****) 4,330,826****) 4,299,194****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,332,760****) 

Minorities 24 0% 49 0% 4 0% -3 0% 

Net profit after minorities 6,099 12% 4,904 11% 2,195 12% 1,784 11% 

Interest expense -652 -1% -692 -2% -209 -1% -208 -1% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of June 30, 2011 in T€ 

Assets Jun. 30, 2011* Sep. 30, 2010 

Current Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 9,484 6,836 

Trade receivables 45,348 46,865 

Inventories 19,075 14,131 

Tax reimbursement claims 167 153 

Total short-term assets 77,568 70,102 

Long-term assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 1,202 1,202 

Intangible assets 81,355 80,404 

Tangible assets 2,751 2,803 

Deferred tax claims 5,187 5,263 

Total long-term assets 91,781 90,837 

Total assets 169,350 160,939 

Other financial assets 3,496 2,117 

Other financial assets 1,286 1,165 

Equity and liabilities Jun. 30, 2011* Sep. 30, 2010 

Short-term liabilities   

Receivables from goods and services 4,433 7,057 

Financial liabilities 20,162 11,288 

Other accruals 736 783 

Tax liabilities 376 598 

Other financial liabilities 6,648 9,435 

Total short-term liabilities 32,356 29,161 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 20,658 18,435 

Financial liabilities 19,860 23,215 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,903 1,856 

Total long-term liabilities 42,421 43,506 

Total liabilities 74,776 72,667 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,035 38,075 

Own shares -52 -863 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -47 -154 

Currency exchange variations -465 -674 

Profit brought forward 45,838 39,758 

Net profit after minority interests 6,099 6,950 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 93,789 87,473 

Minority interests 784 799 

Total equity 94,573 88,272 

Total equity and liabilities 169,350 160,939 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2010 

to 
Jun. 30, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010 

Consolidated net profit for the period 6,123 4,953 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 2,121 2,354 

Changes in accruals 2 97 

Depreciation 5,197 4,445 

Changes in inventories -4,943 371 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 2 -4,879 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -5,008 -3,912 

Interest income -34 -56 

Interest expenses 652 692 

Other non cash transactions -43 -60 

Cash flow from operating activities 4,068 4,005 

Investments in tangible assets -381 -111 

Investments in intangible assets -5,999 -6,051 

Investments in acquisitions 0 -800 

Cash flow from investment activities -6,380 -6,962 

Payments to minorities through share buy-back 0 -413 

Dividends payment -870 -651 

Payments of financial liabilities 8,875 4,759 

Interest income 34 56 

Interest expenses -652 -692 

Cash flow from financing activities 4,750 1,204 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 209 1,015 

Change in fund assets 2,647 -738 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2010/ Oct. 01, 2009 8,038 7,168 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2011/ Mar. 31, 2010 10,686 6,430 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Minorities -39 0 

Repayments of financial liabilities -3,355 -1,855 

Deposit from the sale of own shares 758 0 

17 
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2010 to  June 30, 2011*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
re-

serves 
Own 

shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 

variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2010 4,381 38,075 -863 -154 -674 39,758 6,950 87,473 799 88,272 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6.950 -6,950 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 811 0 0 0 0 811 0 811 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 107 209 0 6,099 6,415 24 6,439 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -870 0 -870 0 -870 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -39 0 0 0 0 0 -39 -39 -79 

June 30, 2011 4,381 38,035 -52 -47 -465 45,838 6,099 93,789 784 94,573 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2009 4,381 37,806 -503 -347 -1,326 33,943 6,466 80,420 780 81,200 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,466 -6,466 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 -413 0 0 0 0 -413 0 -413 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 123 1,015 0 4,904 6,042 49 6,091 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -651 0 -651 0 -651 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 215 

June 30, 2010 4,381 37,806 -916 -224 -311 39,758 4,904 85,398 1,044 86,442 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2010 

to 
Jun. 30, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010 

Revenues 7,827 6,843 43,841 36,517 

EBIT 1,415 838 8,141 6,989 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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